Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & Email Address  Linda F. Cantor (CA Bar No. 153762)  PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP  10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor  Los Angeles, California 90067-4003  Telephone: (310) 277-6910  Facsimile: (310) 201-0760  Email: <a href="mailto:lcantor@pszjlaw.com">lcantor@pszjlaw.com</a> Individual appearing without an attorney  Attorney for Counsel for R. Todd Neilson, Chapter 7 Trustee	FOR COURT USE ONLY
for The Tulving Company, Inc.	
UNITED STATES BAN CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFOL	
In re:	CASE NO.: 8:14-bk-11492-ES
THE TULVING COMPANY, INC., a California corporation,	CHAPTER: 7
Debtor.	NOTICE OF LODGMENT OF CONSENT MOTION AND PROPOSED ORDER FOR COORDINATION AGREEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION OF SEIZED ITEMS FROM UNITED STATES TO BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE AND FROM TRUSTEE TO VICTIMS  [RELATES TO DOCKET NO. 259]

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the order titled **CONSENT MOTION AND PROPOSED ORDER FOR COORDINATION AGREEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION OF SEIZED ITEMS FROM UNITED STATES TO BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE AND FROM TRUSTEE TO VICTIMS** was lodged on July 7, 2015 and is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**. This order relates to the Motion which is docket number <u>259</u>.

# EXHIBIT A

### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	) DOCKET NO. 3:15CR 115	
v.	)	
(1) HANNES TULVING, JR., and	)	
(2) THE TULVING COMPANY, INC.	)	
	)	
	S BANKRUPTCY COURT	
	TRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
SANTA	ANA DIVISION	
In re: The Tulving Company, Inc.	)	
Debtor.	) DOCKET NO. 8:14-bk-1149	92-ES

## CONSENT MOTION AND PROPOSED ORDER FOR COORDINATION AGREEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION OF SEIZED ITEMS FROM UNITED STATES TO BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE AND FROM TRUSTEE TO VICTIMS

NOW COME the United States of America, by and through Jill W. Rose, Acting United States Attorney for the Western District of North Carolina ("the Government" or "the United States"); Hannes Tulving, Jr. ("Tulving"); the Tulving Company, Inc. ("Tulving Company"); and R. Todd Neilson as Chapter 7 Trustee for Tulving Company ("the Trustee") (collectively, "the Parties") and request that the District Court for the Western District of North Carolina, Charlotte Division ("the District Court") and the Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California, Santa Ana Division ("the Bankruptcy Court") enter this Proposed Coordination Agreement.

As explained more fully below, under the unique circumstances of these cases the Parties submit this Proposed Coordination Agreement ("Coordination Agreement") to the District Court and Bankruptcy Court for the purpose of achieving prompt liquidation of seized unique and rare

assets and distribution of funds for the benefit of victims. The Parties submit herein a proposed framework for:

- (1) expediting the finalization of a proposed list of victims of the crimes of Tulving and Tulving Company, particularly in light of the fact that the Trustee has already formulated a draft list pending before the Bankruptcy Court;
- (2) expediting liquidation by the Trustee of unique and rare assets—including but not limited to unusual, rare, and valuable, but illiquid, coins seized by the Government pursuant to the criminal investigation of Tulving and Tulving Company—that could be more promptly liquidated by the Trustee and/or any expert/s that he may employ in the already pending bankruptcy case than in the criminal case;
- (3) expediting distribution of proceeds of the sale of such assets to victims by routing the sale proceeds through the already-pending and actively-litigated bankruptcy case, as opposed to the newly filed criminal case; and
- (4) avoiding potentially unnecessary, time-consuming, and costly multi-district disputes among the Parties over assets, particularly since such disputes could impede the prompt delivery of funds to victims.

More specifically, in support of the Coordination Agreement, the parties submit the following background, findings, and conclusions for consideration and approval by the District Court and Bankruptcy Court.

WHEREAS, on or about March 8, 2014, on probable cause that Tulving and the Tulving Company were engaged in fraud, Special Agents of the United States Secret Service executed a Search Warrant (Central District of California Case SA14-00115M) on the offices of Tulving

Company, resulting in seizure of the gemstones, coins, and currency (hereafter, "the Seized Items") described as line items seven through thirty-four and thirty-six through fifty-two of a Search Warrant Return attached hereto as Attachment A;

WHEREAS, on or about March 21, 2014, in the case of *In re The Tulving Company, Inc.* (Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES; "the Bankruptcy Case"), the Bankruptcy Court, Honorable Bankruptcy Judge Erithe Smith presiding, issued an Order Approving the U.S. Trustee's Application for the Appointment of the Trustee;

WHEREAS, Tulving has signed a Plea Agreement whereby he has agreed to plead guilty to 18 U.S.C. § 1343 wire fraud charges set forth in a Bill of Information in the Western District of North Carolina and Tulving Company has signed a Plea Agreement whereby Tulving Company has agreed to plead guilty to the same charges set forth in the same Bill of Information (criminal case referred to herein as "the Criminal Case");

WHEREAS, the Plea Agreement signed by Tulving and the Plea Agreement signed by Tulving Company contain agreements about restitution to victims and forfeiture;

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into this Coordination Agreement and propose this Coordination Agreement to the Bankruptcy Court and District Court in order to set forth and obtain approval of a framework for liquidation and distribution of the Seized Items;

WHEREAS, the Mandatory Victims Restitution Act, codified at 18 U.S.C. §§ 3663A, 3663, and 3664, and the Crime Victims' Rights Act, codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3771, provide for mandatory restitution to victims of the offenses in the Criminal Case and afford victims certain rights, including but not limited to rights to proceedings free from unreasonable delay;

WHEREAS, because of the nature of the fraud, the Bankruptcy Case claimants are primarily Tulving Company customers—the same customers who are victims in the Criminal Case. Furthermore, the Bankruptcy Trustee has undertaken significant efforts to determine the losses incurred by those customers. These efforts have included, among other things, a review and comparison of the Tulving Company bank records with Tulving Company business records, as well as review of complaints filed by customers with the State of California. During and after reviewing the records and complaints, the Trustee made direct contact with all known and identified Tulving Company customers and provided notice of the Bankruptcy to the general public. After the notice period, the Trustee received approximately 381 claims by victim creditors. Based on the United States Secret Service's review of the same records, the list of victim creditors is substantially similar to the list of victims in the Criminal Case.

WHEREAS, the Parties believe that the 381 Tulving Company customers identified in the Bankruptcy Case will be substantively similar, if not identical, to victims identified for purposes of restitution under 18 U.S.C. §§ 3663A and 3664 in the Criminal Case;

WHEREAS, in order to resolve any potential claims by the Trustee to the Seized Items if they were to be forfeited in the Criminal Case, and to expedite liquidation of the Seized Items and distribution of funds obtained from liquidation to victims, the Parties enter into the following stipulations and propose and request that the Bankruptcy Court sign and enter this Coordination Agreement in the Bankruptcy Case and the District Court sign and enter this Coordination Agreement in the Criminal Case. The Parties and the Bankruptcy Trustee agree that, if either the Bankruptcy Court or the District Court does not enter this Coordination Agreement, the terms of this Coordination Agreement shall not be effective, although the Government, Tulving, and Tulving Company shall still be bound by the terms of the Plea Agreements in the Criminal Case;

Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES Doc 261 Filed 07/07/15 Entered 07/07/15 14:29:25 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 14

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, ORDERED AND AGREED that:

- 1. The Parties agree that the Seized Items constitute or are derived from fraud proceeds or otherwise could be ordered forfeited as substitute property in the Criminal Case;
- 2. The Government agrees that the Trustee is in a more advantageous position than the Government to efficiently and promptly liquidate the Seized Items and distribute funds derived from liquidation to Tulving Company customers;
- 3. The Government agrees that Tulving Company customers, with total losses by 381 customers who have filed claims with the Trustee calculated to-date by the Trustee as \$17,878,022.83, are substantively similar to victims that the Government would contend are entitled to restitution in the Criminal Case and shall be considered "Victims" for purposes of this Coordination Agreement;
- 4. The Parties and the Trustee agree that prompt payment to such Victims can best be achieved by (1) the Trustee proposing, on or before sixty days after this Coordination Agreement is signed by both the Bankruptcy Court and the District Court, in the form of an omnibus motion or other filed pleading sufficient for filing in court, a final list of Victims and losses to the Parties, to the Bankruptcy Court, and to the District Court and proposing a plan for liquidation of the Seized Items to the Bankruptcy Court and the District Court, including a plan for all disbursements of costs and expenses and all disbursements to Victims and (2) the Government, if it is in agreement with the Victim list and plan for liquidation, and if the Bankruptcy Court approves the plan for liquidation, turning over Seized Items to the Trustee in an amount sufficient, based on best estimates of

appraised value of the Seized Items, to satisfy the payouts proposed by the Trustee as set forth herein. The Trustee agrees that he shall make every effort to prioritize payments to Victims over all other payments, except for reasonable costs and expenses of liquidation approved by the Bankruptcy Court to which the Parties do not object in writing. The Government reserves the right to decline to turn over Seized Items to the Trustee in the event that, in the Government's sole discretion, any part of the plan set forth by the Trustee or any pending or anticipated litigation in the Bankruptcy Case is not, in light of all of the circumstances of the Bankruptcy Case and the Criminal Case, beneficial to prompt recovery for Victims.

- 5. The Parties and the Trustee agree that any Seized Items not otherwise turned over to the Trustee to pay Victims may be, subject to further administrative proceedings and/or further order/s of the District Court, forfeited and/or subject to garnishment, as more fully specified in the Plea Agreement signed by Tulving and the Plea Agreement signed by Tulving Company. The Parties agree that, once all Victims have been paid as proposed by the Trustee and approved by the Bankruptcy Court, the Trustee waives any right to claim any of the Seized Items.
- 6. This Coordination Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of the Department of Justice's or United States Secret Service's rights to bring criminal, civil, and/or administrative forfeiture proceedings, the Government's right to bring garnishment proceedings or other proceedings under the restitution and debt collection laws, or the Government's right to file claims to assets other than the Seized Items in the Bankruptcy Case, nor shall it constitute a waiver by the Trustee of any rights that the Trustee may have to pursue assets, other than the Seized Items, in the Bankruptcy Case.

- 7. The Parties are hereby barred from asserting, or assisting others in asserting, any claim against the United States and any and all agents and employees of the United States (including but not limited to the Department of Justice ("DOJ"), the United States Attorney's Office, Western District of North Carolina ("USAO-WDNC"), the United States Secret Service ("USSS"), the United States Department of Treasury, Treasury Executive Office for Asset Forfeiture ("TEOAF"), and any agents and employees of the United States, DOJ, USAO-WDNC, USSS, and TEOAF), in connection with or arising out of the seizure, restraint, and/or constructive possession of the Seized Items, including, but not limited to, any claim that there was no probable cause to seize the Seized Items, that the Trustee is a prevailing party, or that the Trustee is entitled to attorney=s fees or any award of interest.
- 8. The Parties shall bear their own costs and attorney's fees, except as otherwise provided herein on costs and expenses approved by the Bankruptcy Court.
- 9. This Coordination Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed the complete Coordination Agreement. Fax or PDF copies shall be treated as originals.

- 10. The Parties hereby waive all rights to appeal or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this Coordination Agreement.
- 11. The Bankruptcy Court and District Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction over the interpretation and enforcement of this Coordination Agreement under the applicable law in each of their respective cases.
- 12. Except as otherwise noted in the Plea Agreement signed by Tulving and the Plea Agreement signed by Tulving Company, this Coordination Agreement constitutes the complete agreement amongst the Parties in this matter and may not be amended except by written consent thereof.
- 13. Notwithstanding the possible applicability of the Bankruptcy Rules and subject to the provisions above, the terms and conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.

AGREED AND CONSENTED TO:

#### JILL WESTMORLAND ROSE

Acting United States Attorney for the Western District of North Carolina Attorney for Plaintiff

By:		
J .	Ranjamin Rain Creed	 Date

Benjamin Bain-Creed Assistant United States Attorney Florida Bar # 0021436 Suite 1650, Carillon Building 227 West Trade Street Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 Telephone: (704) 344-6222

Fax: (704) 344-6629

E-mail: benjamin.bain-creed@usdoj.gov

### 

	Chapter 7 Trustee for The Tulving Co., Inc	2.
<b>':</b>		
	R. Todd Neilson Director, Berkeley Research Group, LLC 2049 Century Park East, Suite 2525 Los Angeles, CA 90067 Tel: (310) 499-4750 Fax: (310) 557-8982 Email: tneilson@thinkbrg.com	Date
	DEFENDANTS HANNES TULVING, J	R. AND TULVING CO., IN
<b>/:</b>		
	Hannes Tulving, Jr. in his individual capacity and as an authorized signatory for The Tulving Co.,	Date Inc.
	James F. Wyatt, Esq. Attorney for Hannes Tulving Jr. Attorney for The Tulving Co., Inc.	Date
0	RDERED:	
0 0	RDERED:  Hon UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE	Date
	Hon.	Date

#### PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is:

10100 Santa Monica Boulevard, 13th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document NOTICE OF LODGMENT OF CONSENT MOTION AND PROPOSED ORDER FOR COORDINATION AGREEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION OF SEIZED

ITEMS FROM UNITED STAT VICTIMS [RELATES TO DO form and manner required by LBR 5	${f CKET~NO.~259}$ will be served or ${f v}$	TEE AND FROM TRUSTEE TO was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the ed below:
Orders and LBR, the foregoing docu	iment will be served by the court via t for this bankruptcy case or adversa	LING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General NEF and hyperlink to the document. On July 7, ry proceeding and determined that the following on at the email addresses stated below:
	$\boxtimes$	Service information continued on attached page
adversary proceeding by placing a t	ng persons and/or entities at the last rue and correct copy thereof in a sea follows. Listing the judge here consti	t known addresses in this bankruptcy case or aled envelope in the United States mail, first class, itutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will
		Service information continued on attached page
for each person or entity served): Popersons and/or entities by personal method), by facsimile transmission a	ursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or contro delivery, overnight mail service, or (f and/or email as follows. Listing the just judge will be completed no later that all District of California ourthouse	ILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method offling LBR, on July 7, 2015, I served the following for those who consented in writing to such service udge here constitutes a declaration that personal in 24 hours after the document is filed.
		Service information continued on attached page
I declare under penalty of perjury ur	nder the laws of the United States tha	at the foregoing is true and correct.
July 7, 2015	Janice G. Washington	/s/Janice G. Washington
Date	Printed Name	Signature

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

1	1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):
3	8:14-bk-11492-ES Notice will be electronically mailed to: Wesley H Avery on behalf of Consumer Privacy Ombudsman Wesley H Avery wamiracle6@yahoo.com, wavery@rpmlaw.com
5	Candice Bryner on behalf of Interested Party Candice Bryner candice@brynerlaw.com
6	Philip Burkhardt on behalf of Other Professional Karen Duddlesten phil@burkhardtandlarson.com, stacey@burkhardtandlarson.com
7 8	Stephen L Burton on behalf of Attorney Stephen L. Burton steveburtonlaw@aol.com
9	Frank Cadigan on behalf of U.S. Trustee United States Trustee (SA) frank.cadigan@usdoj.gov
10	Linda F Cantor, ESQ on behalf of Other Professional Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP lcantor@pszjlaw.com, lcantor@pszjlaw.com
11   12	Linda F Cantor, ESQ on behalf of Trustee R. Todd Neilson (TR) lcantor@pszjlaw.com, lcantor@pszjlaw.com
13	David L Gibbs on behalf of Creditor Kenneth W Stach david.gibbs@gibbslaw.com, ecf@gibbslaw.com
14   15	Nancy S Goldenberg on behalf of U.S. Trustee United States Trustee (SA) nancy.goldenberg@usdoj.gov
16	Lawrence J Hilton on behalf of Creditor Jeffrey Roth Ihilton@oneil-llp.com, ssimmons@oneil-llp.com;kdonahue@oneil-llp.com
17	John H Kim on behalf of Creditor Ford Motor Credit Company LLC jkim@cookseylaw.com
19	R. Todd Neilson (TR) tneilson@brg-expert.com, sgreenan@brg-expert.com;tneilson@ecf.epiqsystems.com;ntroszak@brg-expert.com
20   21	Jason S Pomerantz on behalf of Trustee R. Todd Neilson (TR) jspomerantz@pszjlaw.com, jspomerantz@pszjlaw.com
22	Nanette D Sanders on behalf of Creditor Levon Gugasian becky@ringstadlaw.com
23   24	Richard C Spencer on behalf of Interested Party Courtesy NEF rspencer@rspencerlaw.com
25	United States Trustee (SA)gov
26	
27	
ł	1

28

1	2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL
2	Debtor
3	The Tulving Company Inc  2049 Century Park East, Suite 2525
4	Los Angeles, CA 90067-3225
5	Counsel for Debtor Andrew S Bisom
6	The Bisom Law Group 8001 Irvine Center Drive, Suite 1170
7	Irvine, CA 92618
8	James F. Wyatt, III Wyatt & Blake, LLP
9	435 East Morehead Street Charlotte, NC 28202
10	Laurence P Nokes on behalf of Interested Party John Frankel
11	Nokes & Quinn 410 Broadway St Ste 200
12	Laguna Beach, CA 92651
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	

Accountants for Landlord Brent Murdoch Murdoch & Morris, LLP 114 Pacifica, Ste. 320 Irvine, CA 92618

Interested Party
Frye & Hsieh
Douglas J Frye Esquire
24955 Pacific Coast Highway # A201
Malibu, CA 90265

Counsel for Creditor Levon Gugasian Nanette D. Sanders, Esq. Ringstad & Sanders LLP 2030 Main Street Suite 1600 Irvine, CA 92614

Harlene Miller, Esq. Harlene Miller Law 17910 Sky Park Circle, Suite 105 Irvine, CA 92614

On the Rocks Jewelry & Rare Coins Attn: David Halpin and Desirea Sloan 207 N. El Camino Real San Clemente, CA 92672

28